civil penalties of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each offense, which may be enforced by the Insurance Commissioner,
Attorney General, or a district attorney. A violation of subdivision (c), (d), or (e) is a public offense and is punishable upon conviction
by a fine not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for each violation and appropriate disciplinary action, including revocation
of professional licensure, by the Medical Board of California, the Board of Registered Nursing, or other appropriate governmental
agency.

(h) This section shall not apply to referrals for services that are described in and covered by Sections 139.3 and 139.31 of the Labor

[...]

accounting for any persons or for any licensees who may refer persons to the corporation, and are in a corporation that had, at the
end of the corporation’s most recent fiscal year, or on average during the previous three fiscal years, stockholder equity exceeding
seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000).

(4) Ownership of shares in a regulated investment company as defined in Section 851(a) of the federal Internal Revenue Code, if
the company had, at the end of the company’s most recent fiscal year, or on average during the previous three fiscal years, total

assets exceeding seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000).

(5) A one-time sale or transfer of a practice or property or other financial interest between a licensee and the recipient of the
referral if the sale or transfer is for commercially reasonable terms and the consideration is not affected by either party’s referral of

[...]

delivering, receiving, accepting, or participating in any rebate, refund, commission, preference, patronage dividend, unearned
discount, or consideration, whether or not licensed under this division, and is punishable by imprisonment in the county jail not
exceeding six months, by a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by both the imprisonment and fine.

(Amended by Stats. 1997, Ch. 220, Sec. 3. Effective August 4, 1997.)

  Except as otherwise provided in this article, any violation of this article constitutes a misdemeanor as to any and all persons,
whether or not licensed under this division, and is punishable by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months, or by a
fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by both the imprisonment and fine.

(Amended by Stats. 1994, Ch. 1206, Sec. 6. Effective January 1, 1995.)

  The word “person” as used in this article includes an individual, firm, partnership, association, corporation, limited liability
company, or cooperative association.